
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall, EII Court, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Deputations are taken at the relevant item in which they apply. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. FUNTLEY REFUSE TIP (FORMER), TITCHFIELD LANE, WICKHAM, 

FAREHAM  (Pages 11 - 128) 
 
 THIS ITEM HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN 

  
7. FIELD TO WEST OF A30 WINCHESTER ROAD, HOUNSOME FIELDS, 

BASINGSTOKE  (Pages 129 - 204) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Universal Services regarding a 

Planning Application for a proposed new build 2 Form Entry (2FE), 420 
place Primary School with SEN Resource Provision for 8 pupils serving 
the ‘Honesome Fields’ housing development to the south-west of 
Basingstoke at Field to west of A30 Winchester Road, Hounsome Fields, 
Basingstoke (Application No: 23/00750/CC3) (Site Ref: BAE067). 
  

8. ALTON MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY, A31 ALTON  (Pages 205 
- 316) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Universal Services regarding a 

Retrospective planning application for the development of an anaerobic 
digestion facility and waste transfer station, including partial demolition 
and reuse of existing buildings and infrastructure at Alton Materials 
Recovery Facility, A31 Alton GU34 4JD (App No. 33619/008 Site Ref. 
EH141 
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 19th July, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
* Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Christopher Donnelly 
  Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
  Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
  Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 

* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
    Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Roger Price 
  Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Tim Groves   
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
  

*Present 
  

64.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mike Ford, Keith House, Sarah 
Pankhurst and Kim Taylor. Councillors Stephen Philpott, Tim Groves and Alex 
Crawford attended as deputies for the meeting. 
  

65.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

66.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

67.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
It was confirmed that ten deputations had been received for the meeting, as well 
as a local County Councillor for item 7. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

68.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
During Chairman’s announcements, officers provided an update on staffing and 
confirmed that new were joining the Planning team in September. 
  

69.   NURSLING RECYCLING CENTRE LEE LANE NURSLING  
 
Proposed extension to Nursling Recycling Centre, variations to existing 
site layout, erection of a new workshop building and the upgrade of 
parking arrangements at the adjacent paintball centre at Nursling 
Recycling Centre, Lee Lane, Nursling Southampton SO16 0AD (Application 
No. 22/00174/CMAS Ref: TV055) 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Universal Services (item 
6 in the minute book) on an application at Nursling Recycling Centre. This 
followed a deferral of the consideration of the planning application from the 
January 2023 Committee meeting to address the following matters: 

I. Clarifying Test Valley Borough Council’s objection with reference to 
development in the countryside and Policy COM2 [of the Test Valley 
Revised Local Plan (2016);  

II. Clarify the impact on the tree vegetation around the site if an extension is 
permitted; and  

III. Request the Test Valley Borough Council EHO to review their comments 
on the impact on the residents in Station Road of the increased frequency 
of Heavy Goods Vehicle (HGV) movements, especially with reference to 
the proximity of those dwellings next to the highway. 

The Planning officers summarised the report, providing aerial photographs and 
elevations of the site and highlighting the update report that had been published. 
  
Deputations were received from local residents Debbie Clayton, Ken Wilson, 
Penelope Gage, Anthony Ironmonger and Phil Lomax and Test Valley Borough 
and Nursling and Rownhams Parish Councillor Phil Bundy who all spoke against 
the application and shared their experiences of living close to the site. The 
applicant also attended and spoke in support of the proposals put forward. 
During questions of clarification, the following was confirmed: 
  

         It was unknown whether a 20mph zone had been discussed at a past 
liaison panel meeting; 

         Speedwatch in the area had been discontinued due to lack of funding; 
         It was felt that a lot of dust was lost from lorries due to the speed they 

were travelling at and the lack of sheeting on vehicles; 
         Residents hadn’t received replies to emails and messages left with the 

operator of the site; 
         The additional HGV movements following the installation of the picking 

station were not happening yet; 
 The applicant was not aware that planning permission was required 

before installing the picking station in 2021; 
         The last site liaison panel had taken place at the end of 2022; 
         The applicant was not aware of any complaints received in 2023 and 

there is an existing complaints procedure in place; 

Page 6



 
 

 The applicant has agreed to the widening of the road following the liaison 
panel and discussions with the County Councillor; 

         The traffic data of vehicles going in and out of the site had been included 
as part of the planning application and could be provided to the site liaison 
panel using the software if necessary. 

  
During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified: 
  

 The 2011 planning permission resulted in the surrounding of a certificate 
of lawful use at the site. The tonnage and HGV movements limits included 
were requested by the applicant at that time and was carried forward into 
the 2014 planning permission. 

 The working hours requested in the new application matched what was in 
the existing planning permission; 

         The site location plan was updated in the Update Report to include the 
housing on Station Road. This was an omission on the original plan and 
did not reflect these properties not being import
[...]
lication winning at an appeal if it was to be refused. Members discussed 
initiating a 20mph limit along Station Road, but it was confirmed that this could 

Page 7



 
 

not form part of the conditions and would difficult to justify with the lack of 
highways concerns around the proposal. It could, however, be noted as an 
informative for the applicant, along with further investment in the road surface 
and infrastructure. Members also discussed the potential cumulative impacts of 
the proposal as well as the need for the liaison panel to sit again. Clarification 
was provided that the retrospective picking station would not result in further 
vehicles above those requested in this application.  
 
RESOLVED 
  
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the recommended conditions set 
out in Appendix A, the update report and the completion of legal agreements for 
a financial contribution for highway safety improvements and road widening 
scheme to a section of Lee Lane between Church Lane and the site entrance. 
 
Voting 
Favour: 9 
Against: 5 
  

70.   AVERY B SHEDFIELD EQUESTRIAN CENTRE BOTLEY ROAD SHEDFIELD  
 
Councillor Jackman left the meeting, taking the voting total down to 13 
  
Retrospective planning application for a Waste Transfer Station (Sui 
Generis) at Avery B, Shedfield Equestrian Centre, Botley Road SO32 2HN 
(No. 22/01797/HCS) (Site ref: WR228) 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Universal Services (item 
7 in the minute book) on an application at Avery B in Shedfield. 
 
The Planning officer summarised the report, providing aerial photographs and 
elevations of the site and highlighting the update report that had been published. 
  
The Committee received a deputation from Councillor David Ogden and 
Councillor Sudhakar Achwal on behalf of Shedfield Parish Council, speaking in 
support of the recommendation to refuse the application. It was confirmed that 
complaints had been received for more than two years, dating b
[...]
nd Policy DM10 (Essential Facilities and Services in the Countryside) of 
Winchester City Council Local Plan Part 2 (2017); and  

  
c)    On the basis of the information submitted, the development is contrary to 

the requirements of Policy 12 (Managing traffic) of the Hampshire 
Minerals & Waste Plan (2013) and Policy DM18 (Access and Parking) of 
the Winchester City Council Local Plan Part 2 (2017) as it does not have 
a safe and suitable access to the highway network and does not include 
suitable mitigation measures to mitigate any significant adverse effects on 
highway safety.  
  

d)   On the basis of the above reasons, the proposal is considered to be 
contrary Policy 1 (Sustainable minerals and waste development) of the 
Hampshire Minerals & Waste Plan (2013) as the proposal does not 
constitute a sustainable minerals and waste management development. 

  
Voting 
Favour: 13 (unanimous) 
  

71.   WESTWOOD, UNIT 1, BOTLEY ROAD, WEST END  
 
Development and reconfiguration of a Waste Transfer Station (part 
retrospective) at Westwood, Unit 1, Botley Road, West End Hampshire 
SO30 3HA (No. CS/23/94884) EA114 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Universal Services (item 
8 in the minute book) on an application at Westwood in West End. 
 
The Planning Officer summarised the report, providing aerial photographs and 
elevations of the site and highlighting the update report that had been published. 

Page 9



 
 

 
The Committee received three deputations on this item. Local resident Terry 
Butler and local County Councillor Tonia Craig both spoke against the 
application and a representative of the applicant also attended to speak in 
support of the proposals. 
  
During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 
  

         Vehicles had been witnessed reversing out onto the road; 
         The blue line indicated on the plans was the wider area owned by the 

applicant; 
         West End Parish Council had been aware of the proposals since April 

2023; 
  
During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified: 

         HGV’s were able to enter, turn and exit in a forward gear and conditions 
are proposed relating to this matter and the vehicle turning area; 

         No accidents had been reported in the immediate area; 
         The application allowed more planning control as there currently wasn’t 

any for the site due to the retrospective nature of the proposal; 
 The original planning application was made to Eastleigh Borough Council 

and they could have taken enforcement action to secure planning control 
following their decision to refuse the application. They chose not to and 
passed the matter to the County Council. The County Council did not tell 
EBC that they could not take action to remedy the situation. West End 
Parish Council were consulted on the proposal following its submission. 

  
In debate, some Members shared concerns over the traffic in the area and it was 
agreed that a condition could be included to enforce that vehicles only turned 
right out of the site, and that consideration should be given to deliveries on 
match days at the Ageas Bowl through an informative. The proposed fence line 
was also raised as an area of concern.  
  
RESOLVED 
 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the update report and conditions 
listed in Appendix A 
  
Voting 
Favour: 7 
Against: 6 
  
 
 
  
 Chairman, 13 September 2023 
 

Page 10



1 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 
Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 
Date: 13 September 2023 
Title: Proposed revised landform modifications to enable the 

construction of a 10.5 mw solar photovoltaic (PV) farm and gas 
management system with associated works at the Funtley 
Refuse Tip (Former), Titchfield Lane, Wickham, Fareham, 
Hampshire PO15 6DY (No. 21/03089/HCS) WR086 

Report From: Assistant Director of Waste and Environmental Services 

Contact name: 
 
Sam Dumbrell 
[...]
nsulting.com


T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 107



P
age 108



P
age 109



P
age 110



P
age 111



P
age 112



Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 123



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 
Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 
Date: 13 September 2023 
Title: Proposed new build 2 Form Entry (2FE), 420 pupil place, 

Primary School with SEN Resource Provision for 8 pupils 
serving the ‘Hounsome Fields’ housing development to the 
south-west of Basingstoke at Field to west of A30 Winchester 
Road, Hounsome Fields, Basingstoke (No. 23/00750/CC3) 
(Site ref: BAE067) 

Report From: Assistant Director of Waste & Environmental Services 
 
Contact name: 

 
Sam Dumbrell 

 
Tel:    

 
0370 779 7412 

 
Email: 

 
planning@hants.gov.uk  

 
Recommendation 

1. That planning permission GRANTED subject to the recommended 
conditions set out in Appendix A. 

Executive Summary  

2. The planning application is for a new 2 Form Entry (2FE), 420 pupil place, 
Primary School with SEN Resource Provision for 8 pupils. The proposed 
primary school is required to serve two new housing developments 
collectively known as ‘Hounsome Fields’ within Basingstoke & Deane 
Borough Council’s Major Development Area (MDA).  These housing 
developments - secured through Outline Planning permissions granted by 
the Borough Council - for the wider housing developments are known as 
the Hounsome Fields and Basi
[...]
ion  for 8
 p up ils servin g th e ‘Houn som e Fields’ h ousin g 
develop m en t to th e south -west of Basin gstoke 
at Field to west of A30 W in ch ester Road, 
Houn som e Fields, Basin gstoke
Ap p lication  No: 23/00750/CC3  Site Ref: BAE067
Draw n  by: Plan n in g Con trol & Develop m en t Man agem en t 

Regulatory Com m ittee
Date: 13 Sep tem ber 2023 R

Un iversal Services

Location  Plan

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2016

0 175 35087.5 M

Legen d
Application Area
BOAT
Bridleway
Footpath
Restricted Byway

1:7,000

A30 Winchester Road

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



166.0m

165.5m

16
5.

0m

165.0m

16
4.

5m

164.0m

164.5m

163.5m16
4.

0m

164.0m

163.5m

1
6
4
.0

m

1
6
3
.5

m

163.0m

162.5m

162.0m

16
2.

5m

163.0m

163.0m

162.5m

16
2.

0m

162.0m

161.5m

16
1.

5m16
2.

0m

161.5
m

161.5m

161.0m

1
6
1
.0

m

160.5m

161.5
m

16
1.

0m

161.0m 16
0.

5m

160.5m

160.5m

160.0m

160.0m

160.5m

159.5m

1
5
9
.5

m1
5
9
.0

m

1
59

.0m
1
5
8
.5

m

15
9.

5m

15
9.

0m

158.0m

158.0m

158.0m157.5m

157.5m

1
5
7.0m

1
6
6
.0

m

16
6.

0m

1
6
5
.5

m

165.0m

16
5.

0m

165.5m

1
6
4
.5

m

16
4.

5m

16
4.

5m
16

4.
0m

16
3.

5m

163.5m 1
6
4
.0

m

16
3.

0m 16
2.

5m

162.5m

1
6
3

.0
m

16
2.

5m

16
2.

0m

16
1.5m 1

6
2

.0
m

16
1.

5m

16
1.

0m

160
.5

m

1
6

1
.0

m

16
0.

5m

16
0.

0m

15
9.

5m
1
6

0
.0

m

15
9.

5m

15
9.

0m

158.5m

1
5
9
.0

m

1
6
0.5m

16
0.
8
8

16
1.
15

166.86166.86

166.84166.81

166.72

166.6
2

16
6.

49

1
6

5
.3

1

1
6
5

.4
1

1
6

5
.5

8

1
6

5
.6

8

1
6

5
.8

1

1
6

5
.8

7

1
6
5

.8
9

165.17
164.95

16
3.

04

16
4.

46

16
3.

46

16
3.

80

16
4.

66

16
4.

98
16

4.
29

16
4.

5216
5.

24

16
5.

31

16
5.

55

16
1.

30

16
2.

33
16

1.
54

16
1.

69

16
2.

23
16

2.
96

16
3.

42

16
2.

47

16
2.

71
16

3.
83163.48

164.0
5

16
2.

96

16
3.

62

16
3.

77

163.18

16
4.

33

16
4.

38

16
4.

52

16
4
.7

7
[...]

- Rudbeckia
- Verbena

Proposed Shrub and Herbaceous
Planting:

Chalk Grassland Meadow Mix
- Cynosurus cristatus, Crested Dogstail
- Festuca rubra commutata, Chewings Fescue
- Festuca ovina, Sheeps Fescue
- Festuca rubra litoralis, Slender Fescue
- Agrimonia eupatoria, Common Agrimony
- Others

Formal Hedge (around car park),
- Fagus sylvatica , Beech

Chalk Grassland Meadow Mix Managed

Sports Grass Mix

Retained Ground Cover

Veteran Oak

CL

For Planning
EM CL

Bioretention pond with associated native pond
margin planting:

- Iris pseudacorus, Yellow Flag Iris
- Caltha palustris, Marsh Marigold
- Valarian officianalis, Common Valarian
- Filipendula ulmaria, Meadowsweet
- Lythrum salicaria, Purple Loostrife
- Butomus umbellatos, Flowering Rush
- Stachys palustris, Marsh Woundwort
- Leycesteria formosa, Himalayan Honeysuckle
- Sorbaria sorbifolia 'Sem', Sorbaria
- Spirea x cinerea, Garland Spirea

P
age 203



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Decision Report 

 
Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 
Date: 13 September 2023 
Title: Development of an anaerobic digestion facility and waste 

transfer station, including partial demolition and reuse of 
existing buildings and infrastructure at Alton Materials 
Recovery Facility, A31 Alton GU34 4JD (No. 33619/008) 
EH141 

Report From: Assistant Director of Waste & Environmental Services 
Contact name: Mark Sennitt 
Tel:    0370 7795509 Email: Mark.Sennitt@hants.gov.uk  
 
Recommendation 
 
1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 

Appendix A and completion of a section 106 agreement to secure 
restrictions to prevent Heavy Good Vehicle U-turns on the A31 at Froyle.  

 
Executive Summary  
 
2. The application refers to an existing Materials Recovery Facility (MRF) and 

Waste Transfer Station (WTS) located to the south of the A31 and to the 
east of Holybourne and Alton. 

 
3. The existing facility is well-established is a safeguarded under P
[...]
work to deliver waste to the site will be secured 
by a legal agreement. The site highway movements will reduce compared to 
existing HGV movements and are considered to be acceptable, with 
conditions and a legal agreement from highway safety and capacity 
perspectives, meeting this requirements of Policy 12 of the HMWP 2013.  

 

440. Careful consideration has be given to issues to include potential impact on 
human health, odour management, light pollution, air and water quality. It is 
considered that these can be mitigated by condition, meeting the 
requirements of Policy 10 of the HMWP 2013. 
 

441. Taking all these matters into account, on balance the proposal, subject to the 
conditions proposed and associated section 106 agreement, is on the whole 
considered to be a sustainable waste management development in 
accordance with paragraph 11 of the NPPF (2021) and Policy 1 (Sustainable 
minerals and waste development) of the HMWP (2013).  

 

442. It is therefore concluded that, on balance, that planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A and completion of 
a section 106 agreement to secure Heavy Goods Vehicle routing. 

 
Recommendation  
 
443. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 

Appendix A and completion of a section 106 agreement to secure 
restrictions to prevent HGV U turns on the A31 at Froyle. 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Conditions 
Appendix B – Committee Plan 
Appendix C – Site context plan 
Appendix D – Site Layout Plan 
Appendix E – Proposed Elevations 
Appendix F – Existing Elevations 
Appendix G – Aerial Photograph 
 
Other documents relating to this application: 
https://planning.hants.gov.uk/Planning/Display/HCC/2023/0057 
 

Page 284

file://data2/common/shared/DLGS/wp/REPORTS/HMWP%202013
file://data2/common/shared/DLGS/wp/REPORTS/HMWP%202013
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1005759/NPPF_July_2021.pdf
h
[...]
 that these can be mitigated by condition, meeting the requirements of Policy 10 of the HMWP 2013.
	441.	Taking all these matters into account, on balance the proposal, subject to the conditions proposed and associated section 106 agreement, is on the whole considered to be a sustainable waste management development in accordance with paragraph 11 of the NPPF (2021) and Policy 1 (Sustainable minerals and waste development) of the HMWP (2013).
	442.	It is therefore concluded that, on balance, that planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A and completion of a section 106 agreement to secure Heavy Goods Vehicle routing.

	Recommendation
	443.	That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A and completion of a section 106 agreement to secure restrictions to prevent HGV U turns on the A31 at Froyle.


	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	Other Significant Links
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involv

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 13th September, 2023 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
  Councillor Steven Broomfield 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
  Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Christopher Donnelly 
* Councillor Michael Ford 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 

*  Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Adam Jackman 
* Councillor Lesley Meenaghan 
* Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
* Councillor Stephen Parker 
* Councillor Roger Price 
  Councillor Kim Taylor 
* Councillor Alex Crawford 
    

*Present 
  

126.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Stephen Broomfield, Rod Cooper, 
Chris Donnelly and Kim Taylor. Councillor Alex Crawford attended as a deputy 
for Kim Taylor. 
  

127.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

128.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

129.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
It was confirmed that six deputations had been received for the meeting, along 
with a County Councillor. Each deputation would have up to 10minutes to 
address the Committee.  



2 
 

130.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed the new officers that were introduced to the 
Committee. 
  

131.   FUNTLEY REFUSE TIP (FORMER), TITCHFIELD LANE, WICKHAM, 
FAREHAM  
 
This item was withdrawn from the meeting. 
  

132.   FIELD TO WEST OF A30 WINCHESTER ROAD, HOUNSOME FIELDS, 
BASINGSTOKE  
 
This item was taken last at the meeting. Councillor Lulu Bowerman rejoined the 
meeting for this item and Councillor Mike Ford left the meeting. The voting total 
remained at 12. 
 
Councillor Lance Quantrill declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Retired Association of Golf Secretaries (RAGS) 
 
Proposed new build 2 Form Entry (2FE), 420 pupil place, Primary School 
with SEN Resource Provision for 8 pupils serving the ‘Hounsome Fields’ 
housing development to the south-west of Basingstoke at Field to west of 
A30 Winchester Road, Hounsome Fields, Basingstoke (No. 23/00750/CC3) 
(Site ref: BAE067) 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Waste and 
Environmental Services (item 7 in the minute book), seeking approval for a new 
Primary School in Basingstoke. 
 
The report was summarised and the Committee was shown aerial and elevation 
photos of the site. It was confirmed that updates featured in the update report, 
which had been circulated and published online ahead of the meeting. 
  
The Committee received two deputations on this item. Councillor Julian Jones 
from Dummer Parish Council shared concerns over the nearby roads and the 
speed of vehicles so close to a school and Michael Bates and Liam Presley 
spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application, which was the first 
of three new schools planned ahead of September 2025. 
  
During questions of the deputations, the following points were clarified: 
  

         The building would be red brick with a 25yr roof. 
         Any expansion at the school in future years would be to the south of the 

site as a separate wing (and require separate planning permission) 
         The school was future proofed for green technologies, including a ground 

floor heat pump should this be required going forward. 
         Any weekend or evening use would be down to the Academy (and 

require separate planning permission). 
  



3 
 

During questions of the officers, it was recognised that there were concerns 
regarding the speed of vehicles and pedestrian/pupil safety at the as yet unbuilt 
crossing over the A30 from the Golf Course housing development, but this was 
not within the remit of the Committee to condition, particularly as there were no 
concerns raised by Highways. It was agreed that an informative concerning 
lowering the 50mph speed limit here would be added to the application so this 
could be looked at further by the applicant. 
  
During debate, some Members felt that they couldn’t support the application due 
to the design of the building whereas others welcomed the design and the future 
proofing that had been done in terms of expansion and green technology. 
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the recommended  
conditions set out in Appendix A, the update report and an informative being 
included regarding reducing the speed along the A31 close to the school. 
  
Voting 
Favour: 10 
Abstentions: 2 
   

133.   ALTON MATERIALS RECOVERY FACILITY, A31 ALTON  
 
This item was taken as the first substantive item at the meeting. 
Councillor Lulu Bowerman declared an interest as a Member of Project 
Integra and left the meeting whilst this item was considered, taking the 
voting total down to 12. 
 
Development of an anaerobic digestion facility and waste transfer station, 
including partial demolition and reuse of existing buildings and 
infrastructure at Alton Materials Recovery Facility, A31 Alton GU34 4JD 
(No. 33619/008) EH141 
  
The Committee considered a report from the Assistant Director of Waste and 
Environmental Services (item 8 in the minute book) on an application for an 
anaerobic digestion facility on the A31 in Alton. 
 
Officers summarised the proposals, highlighting that this was a very different 
application to that received for the ERF. The Committee was shown aerial and 
elevation photos of the site and it was confirmed that updates feature in the 
update report, which had been circulated and published online ahead of the 
meeting. 
  
The Committee received four deputations on this item. Local resident Mark 
Weldon, Alton Natural History Society member June Chatfield and Binsted 
Parish Councillor Alison Melvin all spoke against the application. Andy Russell 
spoke in support of the application on behalf of the applicant and County 
Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee also shared concerns. 
  
During questions of deputations, the following points were clarified: 
  



4 
 

         It was in the applicants interest to keep as much of the biogas produced 
as possible and so all available steps and safety measures would be 
taken to ensure that the emergency release of any gas in the atmosphere 
was avoided. To support this, the recommended safety requirements had 
been doubled. 

         A lot of work and promotion by Hampshire County Council, as Waste 
Disposal Authority, would be done to encourage as much recycling of 
food waste as possible. 

         The site was primarily for Hampshire, but there was capacity to take 
waste from elsewhere if necessary or economically viable. 

  
During questions of the officers, the following points were clarified: 
  

         Landscaping missing from previous applications was likely due to 
dieback. Officers will assess the compliance with the existing landscaping 
scheme and report back to committee.  

         Capacity had been looked at as part of the proposals, including capture 
rates. 

         A net gain of 10% would only be mandatory from autumn 2023, but the 
proposals would provide an onsite uplift of 13%. 

         The conditions on site would be monitored on site by Hampshire County 
Council enforcement team as well as the Environment Agency as waste 
permitting authority. 

  
During debate, Members acknowledged that a liaison panel would be a good 
way of maintaining a good relationship with local residents and businesses and 
agreed that concerns raised were addressed in the report as well as at the 
meeting. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 
Appendix A, the update report and completion of a section 106 agreement to 
secure restrictions to prevent Heavy Good Vehicle U-turns on the A31 at Froyle. 
  
Voting 
Favour: 12 (unanimous) 
  
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


